/
INMATE DISCIPLINE
See: 25 N.J.R. 4517(b), 25 N.J.R. 4675(b), 25 N.J.R. 4796(a), 25 N.J.R.
5365(b), 25 N.J.R. 5706(a), 26 N.J.R. 1162(c).
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Prisoners-Discipline-Due Process-Polygraphs. P.R. Chenoweth,
136 N.J.L.J. No. 9. 61 (1994).
Case Notes

10r;
3. Involved inmate's account;
4. Correctional goals set for the inmate; and
5. The inmate's history of or the presence of mental
illness.
(b) The sanction shall be one or more of those enumerat-
ed in N.J.A.C. lOA:4-5, Schedule of Sanctions for Prohibit-
ed Acts.
(c) Whenever an inmate damages or destroys plumbing
fixtures, or floods his cell at New Jersey State Prison, he
may be placed in Prehearing Detention or Disciplinary
Detention in a "DRY" cell to serve the sanction imposed.
Administrative Correction, effective January 27, 1989.
See: 21 NJ.R. 558(a).
Institutional name change.
Amended by R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
In (a), substituted "may" for "shall" following "disciplinary action" in
the introductory sentence.
Amended by R.1999 d.187, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1,
1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 831(a), 31 N.J.R. 1487(b).
In (a), substituted "by considering"' for "in keeping with" in the
introductory paragraph, and added 6.
IOA:4-9.18 Suspending sanctions
(a) The Adjustment Committee or Disciplinary Hearing
Officer may suspend a sanction(s) imposed upon an inmate
for a violation of a prohibited act when, in their opinion,
such action is warranted by the particular circumstances of
the case.
(b) When a sanction(s) is suspended, the inmate's behav-
ior shall be watched closely for a period of time to see if his
or her intentions to conform to the required code of behav-
ior are sincere.
(c) If the inmate whose sanction(s) has been suspended
commits further violations of the correctional facility's rules
or regulations, the Adjustment Committee or Disciplinary
Supp. 7-2-01
lOA:4-9.18
Hearing Officer shall enforce the sanction(s) which was
suspended and impose an additional sanction(s) for the new
violation(s).
New Rule, R.1988 d.61, effective February 1, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1717(b), 20 N.J.R. 294(a).
Old section 18 recodified to section 19.
lOA:4-9.19 Confiscation of contraband items
All items determined to be contraband found m the
inmate's possession shall be confiscated and disposed of in
accordance with N.J.A.C. lOA:3-6, Contraband and Disposi-
tion of Contraband.
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
Substituted lOA:3-6 for lOA:3.
lOA:4-9.20 Guidance and referrals
The Adjustment Committee or Disciplinary Hearing Offi-

with this subchapter except that written statements of un-
available witnesses shall be liberally accepted instead of live
testimony.
(f) Emergency transfers shall be reviewed promptly by
the Inter-Institutional Classification Committee at the next
. regularly scheduled meeting. (See N.J.A.C. lOA:9, Classifi-
cation Process.)
CORRECTIONS
(g) No transfer as described in this subchapter shall be
effected unless the Administrator and either the Assistant
Commissioner or Director, Division of Operations ( or the
Chief of Staff if both the Assistant Commissioner and the
Director are unavailable) shall have determined that there
are emergency conditions in the sending correctional facility
justifying the transfer.
Amended by R.1991 d.276, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Editorial changes only.
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).